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Application Information 
Proposal: Reconfigure the existing single drive-thru lane to a double lane; Expansion 

of existing landscape buffer to 10 feet along Killdeer Street; Reconfiguration 
of parking stalls south of existing restaurant; Façade improvements. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owner: William A Scott; 600 University St., Ste 2424, Seattle, WA 98101 

Applicant: John Dodson; 1330 Olympic Blvd., Santa Monica, CA 90404 

Address/Location 3060 Pacific Boulevard. SE, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-04CB; Tax Lot 106 

Zoning: Regional Commercial (RC) 

Overlay Districts: Airport 

Total Land Area: .85 acres 

Existing Land Use: Burger King 

Neighborhood: Santiam 

Surrounding Zoning North: RS-6.5 – Residential Single Family 
East: RC – Regional Commercial 
South: RC – Regional Commercial 
West: RC – Regional Commercial 

Surrounding Uses: North: Waverly Park 
East: WinCo 
South: Costco 
West: Pacific Boulevard/Killdeer Avenue 

Prior History: SP-01-86, VR-05-86, VR-08-86, VR-09-87(sign), SP-25-02. 

 All prior cases are related to development of the drive-thru restaurant and 
subsequent improvements. 
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Summary 
On December 19, 2018, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application for improvements to the parking 
lot, including the addition of a second drive-thru lane and installation of a 10-foot landscape area along Killdeer 
Avenue. The site plan application fee was paid on January 8, 2019, and additional materials were provided on 
January 14, 2019. City staff completed a review of the application information and found the application 
complete on January 15, 2019. The applicant provided additional updates to the site plan on March 6, 2019. 
The updated site plan removed a proposed access to the WinCo parking lot.   

The subject property is zoned Regional Commercial (RC), which permits commercial use and drive-thru 
restaurants through site plan review. Per section 1.070 of the Albany Development Code (ADC), because the 
proposed improvements to the parking lot alter site circulation, site plan review is required. Additionally, the 
applicant proposes improvements to the building façade that must be reviewed under ADC 8.330-8.390.  

Site Plan Review criteria contained in ADC 2.450 and the Commercial Design Standards under ADC 8.330-
8.390 are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. Only 
those areas of the parking lot and building that are affected by the improvements must meet current ADC 
standards.     

Staff Decision 
The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this 
staff report.  

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on January 
17, 2019.  Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. Staff received comments from a WinCo 
representative regarding the proposed shared access between the subject property and the WinCo parking lot. 
The comments raised concerns about the feasibility of the connection and its impact to the Winco parking lot. 
In response to these concerns, the applicant provided an updated site plan that removed the proposed 
connection. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be 
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, 
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps indicate that public sanitary sewer in the vicinity of this site consists of an 8-inch main 

that runs through the parcel in a northeasterly direction. The proposed parking lot modifications will 
not affect the public sanitary sewer system.   
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Water 
1.2 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Killdeer Avenue and a 10-inch public water main 

in Pacific Boulevard. The proposed parking lot modifications will not affect the public water system. 

Storm Drainage 
1.3 City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Pacific Boulevard.  The site currently 

collects all stormwater runoff from the impervious surfaces within a private collection system, then 
discharges to the ODOT system in Pacific Boulevard. There is no change proposed for the existing 
onsite storm drainage collection system, or the existing discharge. All new pavement will be graded to 
drain to the existing system. 

1.4 City utility maps show a 21-inch public storm drainage main in Killdeer Avenue.  

1.5 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. 

1.6 All stormwater on the site is conveyed to the storm drainage main in Pacific Boulevard. The proposed 
improvements do not impact the existing storm drainage or result in an increase in impervious surface. 

1.7 Because the subject property is less than one acre, no storm water quality facilities will be required with 
this development. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The existing development is connected to the public sanitary sewer and water systems for domestic 

services. 

1.2 There is no change proposed to the existing onsite storm drainage system.  

1.3 The proposed modifications will have no impact on public utilities. 

1.4 This development criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality 

permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal 
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.  (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). The subject 
parcel is .85 acres. 

2.2 Because the subject property is less than one acre, no storm water quality facilities will be required with 
this development. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Storm water quality facilities are not required. 

2.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The property is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer 

Avenue.  

3.2 The existing accesses to the property are from Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue. Both accesses 
allow ingress and egress via two lanes. Egress from Killdeer Avenue is restricted to right-turn only.  

3.3 Pacific Boulevard is classified as a principal arterial, is under ODOT jurisdiction, and is constructed to 
city standards. Improvements along both sides of the road include curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

3.4 Killdeer Avenue is classified as a major collector street and is constructed to city standards. 
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a two-way 
center left turn lane; and bike lanes.  

3.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems 
along either frontage of the site. The TSP was developed with the assumption that this parcel would 
remain a commercial use in accordance with its use as a drive-thru restaurant at the time the TSP was 
developed and commercial zone designation. 

3.6 The applicant did not provide a trip generation report. Albany’s Traffic Impact Study Guidelines do 
not require submittal of traffic information when a development is projected to generate fewer than 
50 peak hour trips.  

3.7 The proposed development will not result in an increase in building floor area for the Burger King 
restaurant.  Because trip generation for restaurants is based on building area, no increase in site trip 
generation or traffic related impacts is expected to occur. 

Conclusions 
3.1 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems 

along either frontage of the site. The TSP was developed with the assumption that this parcel would 
remain a commercial use in accordance with its use as a drive-thru restaurant at the time the TSP was 
developed and commercial zone designation. 

3.2 The improvements will not result in an increase in vehicle trip generation. 

3.3 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The proposal includes the addition of a second drive-thru lane within the footprint of the existing 

parking lot. The extra lane is accommodated by removing a parking aisle containing five parking spaces 
and the surrounding landscape aisle. Additional improvements include installation of a new pedestrian 
walkway to Killdeer Avenue, enlarging the landscape bed adjoining Killdeer Avenue to meet the 
required 10-foot setback, installation of a new landscape bed between the trash enclosure and the north 
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drive-thru lane, modifications to the ADA parking area, and enlarging an interior landscape parking 
aisle.  

4.2 The subject property is accessible from Killdeer Avenue and Pacific Boulevard. Both accesses allow 
ingress and egress via two lanes. Egress from Killdeer Avenue is restricted to right-turn only.  

4.3 The proposed improvements to the parking lot do not impact the existing access to Pacific Boulevard. 
Accordingly, no changes are proposed to this access and no safety issues have been identified at this 
access that warrant improvements. 

4.4 The proposal modifies the access to Killdeer Avenue by slightly reducing a corner of the landscape 
entryway. This is done to accommodate traffic turning directly into the south drive-thru lane. The 
modification does not impact traffic or pedestrian safety.  

4.5 The proposed improvements include a pedestrian walkway from the building to Killdeer Avenue. The 
walkway crosses the queuing lanes of the drive-thru lanes. The walkway is located so that when two 
cars are queued at the order window the walkway is between the rear of the second car and the front 
of the third car. This is done to reduce the likelihood that cars park over the walkway and therefore 
facilitates pedestrian safety. 

4.6 Per ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, carry out, drive-thru or drive-in restaurants require one parking space per 
100 square feet of building floor area. The existing building after renovation is 2,494 square feet. At 
one space per 100 square feet, the site would require 25 parking spaces. After the parking aisle and 5 
parking spaces are removed, 33 parking spaces will remain. This still meets the parking requirements 
for a drive-thru restaurant.  

4.7 ADC 9.120 (1)-(16) specifies standards for parking area improvements. Those standards that are 
applicable to the proposed improvements are noted below along with staff findings. 

4.8 ADC 9.150 (3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. All parking areas and travel 
aisles are paved. Therefore, this standard is met. 

4.9 ADC 9.120 (5) requires perimeter curbing for protection of landscape areas and pedestrian walkways. 
As proposed, perimeter curbing is provided along parking areas adjacent to landscape areas and 
pedestrian walkways. This standard is met. 

4.10 ADC 9.120 (6) requires the installation of wheel bumpers when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, 
street or property line. Parking stalls that front a sidewalk that are at least 7 feet 6 inches do not require 
a wheel bumper. The ADA parking stalls front a sidewalk that is only 4 feet wide. Therefore, a 
condition of approval will require installation of wheel bumpers at this location.  

4.11 ADC 9.120 (8) requires all parking spaces to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site 
plan indicates that all parking spaces will be striped. This standard is met. 

4.12 ADC 9.120 (9) states that “where an existing or proposed parking area is adjacent to a developed or 
undeveloped site within the same zoning district, any modifications to the parking areas must be 
designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area. This requirement may be waived 
by the Director when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature of the adjoining uses. 
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4.13 The City evaluated adjacent parking lots at the time the WinCo property underwent site plan review in 
2017 and concluded that a connection was not required between the Winco and Burger King parking 
lots. Therefore, compliance with ADC 9.120 (9) is not required. 

4.14 ADC 9.120 (12) requires accessible parking spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural 
Specialty Code. The applicant’s site plan indicates two accessible parking spaces have been provided in 
conformance with OSSC. This standard is met. 

4.15 ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for 
every ten required automobile parking spaces, with at least one-half of those spaces sheltered. As 
specified above, 25 parking spaces are required. Therefore, a minimum of three bicycle parking spaces 
are required. Four bicycle parking spaces are provided. However, the site plan indicates that only one 
space will be covered.  A condition of approval will require that at least two of the required three 
bicycle parking spaces are sheltered with an overhead canopy.  

4.16 ADC 9.130, Table 9-2, lists required parking stall and aisle widths. The parking lot utilizes 90-degree 
stalls that measure 18.5 feet by 9 feet. Therefore, a travel aisle of at least 26 feet in width is required. 
The existing travel aisle at the west end of the site is only 20 feet 8 inches. This parking aisle was 
previously reduced in width to accommodate an ODOT right-of-way expansion and improvements to 
the intersection of Killdeer Avenue and Pacific Boulevard. Because the travel aisle is existing and 
modifications to it and the surrounding parking spaces are not proposed at this time, the parking aisle 
may remain at 20 feet 8 inches in width. All other parking aisles meet the minimum required width of 
26 feet. 

4.17 ADC 9.150 (1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. 
As proposed, there are no more than 12 contiguous parking spaces. This standard is met. 

4.18 ADC 9.150 (1) also requires curbed planters at least five feet wide at the end of each parking bay. The 
proposed improvements include a modification to the north end of the interior parking bay.  
Accordingly, the existing planter will be enlarged to meet this standard. 

4.19 ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-
foot-wide landscape planter strip. Both entrances meet this requirement. 

4.20 ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. This requirement is met on 
the west, south, and north side of the building. In order to accommodate the drive-thru lane, this 
requirement is not met on the east side of the building. However, the City does not apply ADC 9.150 
(3) to drive-thru lanes. Therefore, this development criterion is met. 

4.21 ADC 12.100 (2) specifies driveway widths for the portion of driveway located in the public right-of-
way. Two-lane driveways must have widths between 24 and 32 feet. One-lane driveways must have 
widths between 12 and 16 feet.  

4.22 The existing two-lane driveway from Killdeer Avenue is approximately 39 feet. Because the width of 
the driveway will not be modified at the point of the public right of way, no reduction in width is 
required. 

4.23 The two-lane driveway from Pacific Boulevard is approximately 37 feet. Because this driveway will not 
be modified as part of the proposed improvements, no reduction in width is required. 
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4.24 ADC 12.100 (3) requires that all driveways are located not less than 40 feet from the intersection of an 
arterial street, 20 feet from the intersection of a collector street, or 10 feet from the intersection of a 
local street.  

4.25 ADC 12.100(3) also requires that “all driveways must be located as far as practical from a street 
intersection….” The driveway on Pacific Boulevard is located as far as possible from the street 
intersection. Although the driveway on Killdeer Avenue could be moved further from the intersection, 
doing so would severely hinder the functionality of the parking lot and drive-thru lanes and therefore 
is not practical.  

4.26 The existing driveway on Killdeer Avenue is more than 100 feet from the intersection at Pacific 
Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue. The existing driveway on Pacific Boulevard is greater than 200 feet 
from the same intersection. Therefore, both driveways satisfy ADC 12.100 (3).  

Conclusions 
4.1 Only a portion of the parking area will be modified. Only the areas that will be modified must meet 

ADC standards. 

4.2 The existing accesses exceed the maximum allowable width. Because improvements are not proposed 
to either access at the point of the public right of way, a reduction in width is not required. 

4.3 Those areas of the parking lot that will be improved meet the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards 
of ADC 9.120.  

4.4 A loading area is not required because the proposed building is less than 5,000 square feet. 

4.5 A minimum of three bicycle parking spaces are required, two of which must be sheltered with an 
overhead canopy. Of the three required bicycle parking spaces, only one is proposed to be sheltered. 

4.6 The proposal meets the minimum number of required vehicle parking standards. 

4.7 As proposed, this criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall demonstrate that at 

least two of the three required bicycle parking spaces are covered.  

Condition 2 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall demonstrate wheel 
bumpers have been provided for the ADA parking spaces.  

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 

compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan 
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the 
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, 
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parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified, 
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval. 

5.2 The proposal is to convert the existing single drive-thru lane it into a double lane, reconfigure the 
parking lot to accommodate the additional drive-thru lane, and expand the existing landscape buffer 
to 10 feet along Killdeer Street. In addition to the proposed improvements to the parking lot, the 
applicant also proposes upgrades to the building, including façade improvements that will change the 
outward appearance of the building.  

5.3 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property is a developed lot with a drive-thru 
restaurant. The lot is located in the Regional Commercial (RC) zoning district. Drive-thru restaurants 
are permitted with site plan approval.  

5.4 Surrounding Development and Land Use. As shown on the location map (Attachment A), the subject 
property abuts RC zoned property and is entirely surrounded by Pacific Boulevard, Killdeer Avenue, 
and Winco. Property directly across Pacific Boulevard is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) and 
Open Space (i.e. Waverly Park). The operating characteristics of the area are a mix of commercial and 
residential uses. Commercial uses tend to abut Pacific Boulevard, with residential uses layered behind 
the commercial properties.  

5.5 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the RC zoning 
district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot coverage is 90percent. 
According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment C), the proposed development has 5,910 square 
feet of landscaping and a total site area of 37,461 square feet, which equates to approximately 85percent 
lot coverage. These standards are met. 

5.6 Building Height. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the RC zoning district does not restrict building height. 
Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

5.7 Building Setbacks. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the RC zoning district requires a minimum front setback 
of 10 feet. The proposed building is set back approximately 40 feet from Pacific Boulevard and 70 feet 
from Killdeer Avenue. Therefore, the front setback standard is met. The RC zoning district does not 
require a minimum interior setback for properties that do not abut residential property. The subject 
lot does not abut a residential property and therefore an interior setback is not required. This standard 
is met. 

5.8 Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the RC zoning district requires that all yards 
adjacent to streets must be 100percent landscaped. The existing development utilizes approximately 
35 feet of ODOT right-of-way along the frontage of Pacific Boulevard to achieve this standard. No 
changes are proposed to this frontage. The existing frontage along Killdeer Avenue does not meet this 
standard. Where changes are proposed along Killdeer Avenue the applicant has increased the landscape 
area to 10 feet. Therefore, this standard is met.  

5.9 Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access 
ways and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued, 
unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. ADC 9.140(2) states: “The minimum 
landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial-industrial districts is as follows: 

(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or 

other attractive ground cover.” 
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The applicant’s site plan indicates the areas that will be improved with new landscaping. However, the 
site plan does not specify the planting layout or planting schedule. Therefore, a condition of approval 
will require the applicant to submit a final landscape plan for review and approval and that all 
landscaping is installed prior to the final inspection of the applicant’s building permit (B-1554-17). 

5.10 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of a restaurant are comparable to other commercial operations in the 
immediate vicinity and therefore no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated. 

5.11 Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking 
area or vehicle sales area must be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent properties. 
Modifications to the existing lighting are not proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

5.12 Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation 
system or written verification must be provided from a licensed landscape architect, landscape 
construction professional, or certified nurseryman stating the proposed plants do not require irrigation. 
An irrigation plan or written verification were not provided. Therefore, a condition of approval will 
require submittal of an irrigation plan or written verification before final inspection of building premit 
B-1554-17. 

5.13 Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise 
be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area 
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet 
tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  

As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), the proposed refuse area is located just south of the 
building. The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not located in a 
required setback area or buffer yard. The existing enclosure is screened with sight-obscuring block wall. 
No changes are proposed to the block wall.  Therefore, this standard is met. 

5.14 Design Standards: The proposed development is subject to the commercial design standards found in 
ADC 8.310 - 8.390. An assessment of the proposal’s conformance with these standards can be found 
after the conclusion of Criterion 8.   

Conclusions 
5.1 The subject property is zoned Regional Commercial (RC). The existing use as a drive-thru restaurant 

is allowed through site plan review approval in the RC district. 

5.2 Those areas of the parking lot and building that will be improved meet the standards for building 
height, lot coverage, setbacks and open space requirements. 

5.3 A landscape and irrigation plan were not provided. A final landscape and irrigation plan shall be 
provided prior to the issuance of building permit B-1554-17. 

5.4 No adverse environmental impacts are anticipated. 

5.5 Based on the observations above, the proposed improvements are compatible with existing or 
anticipated uses in terms of size, use, setbacks, and landscaping when the following conditions are met: 
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Conditions of Approval 
Condition 3 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscape and irrigation plan to the Community Development Department for review and 
approval. The landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 
9.140(2), 9.150 and 9.160. Additionally, all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved plan prior to the final inspection of the same building permit. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact  
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the subject 

property is located within the Airport Approach District, which restricts the height of buildings and 
signs to ensure air traffic safety. The proposed height of the building is less than the height restrictions 
required by the Airport Overlay District. Therefore, the height restrictions of the Airport Overlay 
District are not applicable to this proposal.  

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development district. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, 
dated December 8, 2016, shows that the entirety of the subject property is located outside the 100-year 
floodplain.  

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site.  The 
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property.  

6.5 Article 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space Zoning, 
Riparian, or Habitat overlay district. 

6.6 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in a historic district.  
There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The subject property is located the Airport Approach District. The proposed height of the building is 

less than the height restrictions required by the Airport Overlay District.  

6.2 The subject property is not located in any of the other special purpose districts. 

6.3 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 Conditions of approval of prior land use decisions have been met. 

7.2 The proposed modifications improve the site’s conformity with ADC standards.  
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7.3 The site is not considered nonconforming. 

7.4 This review criterion is met. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). 
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see 
Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. The subject property is not located in a historic district and 
therefore this standard is not applicable. 

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). 
Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian 
environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU, 
and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in ADC 
Section 5.120. 

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing 
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the street 
sidewalk to building entrances. 

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and off-street 
parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due to limited or no 
street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there are 
access restrictions.   

(b) Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic aisles on 
private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with pedestrian access, landscape 
strips, and street trees. 

(2) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades, arches, 
wing walls, and planters. 

Findings of Fact 
The building is existing and therefore the location or orientation of the building cannot be altered.  
Nevertheless, the north entrance is oriented towards Pacific Boulevard, while the west entrance is oriented to 
both Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue. The west entrance of the building is clearly defined by a canopy, 
signage, and variation in building material and height. The north entrance is defined by a canopy and variation 
in building materials. This standard is met. 
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General Building Design (ADC 8.340). 
The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.345. 
New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, 
to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of buildings 
shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions: RC District—
25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the 
ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper floor windows, they shall 
continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows. 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features such as 
offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block, textured concrete, 
and landscaping. 

Findings of Fact 
The applicant’s elevation drawing (Attachment D) demonstrates that the north elevation facing Pacific 
Boulevard is comprised of approximately 38percent window transparency and that the west elevation facing 
Pacific Boulevard is comprised of approximately 28percent window transparency. Therefore, both front 
elevations meet this requirement.  

The applicant’s elevation drawing shows that walls visible from the street include a variety of architectural 
elements, such as building materials (brick veneer, lap siding, and plaster), awnings to emphasize building 
entrances, varying colors, and façade offsets. This development standard is met. 

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). 
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply 
to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is 
exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to promote 
efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern 
wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street 
network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 

(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, or where 
drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one acre.   

(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with Disabilities 
Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a minimum, 
allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 

Findings of Fact 
All adjoining parcels are fully developed in a manner that precludes reciprocal access. Moreover, the City 
previously determined that reciprocal access is not required at this location. Therefore, ADC 8.350(1) is not 
applicable. Existing internal drive aisles that connect to Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue are not aligned 
perpendicular to the public streets. The existing development and unique configuration of the site preclude 
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drive aisles that are perpendicular to the street. Therefore, ADC 8.350(2) is not applicable. Traffic aisles are not 
located between the building or sidewalk. Therefore, ADC 8.350(3) is met. Because drop-off facilities are not 
proposed, ADC 8.350(4) is also not applicable. The applicant has provided ADA compliant parking spaces. 
Lastly, internal roadways are not provided and therefore ADC 8.350(5) is also not applicable. 

Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  
(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The number of 

pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 
  Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
  Less than 5,000 square feet   1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet    2 
10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

  More than 50,000 square feet  4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be used to 
fulfill the requirement: 

(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which are 
50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.  
(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 
(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 
(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 
(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 
(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near transit 

stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or private 
street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public right-of-way or a 
public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, similarity 

in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to foster continuity 
in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have 
a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement). 

Findings of Fact 
The proposed building is less than 5,000 square feet; therefore, one pedestrian amenity is required. The 
applicant proposes canopies over the north and west entrances. The awnings are consistent with the character 
and scale of surrounding developments. Therefore, ADC 8.360(2)(g) is met.   

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 
(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for convenient 

pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 
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(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical. Pedestrian 
connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that 
abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways 
and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property. 

Findings of Fact 
A public transit stop is located on Killdeer Avenue. Based on the applicant’s elevation drawings, entrances to 
the building are provided on the north and west side of the building. The west entrance is connected to Killdeer 
Avenue via a proposed pedestrian walkway. Lastly, a pedestrian connection to the surrounding property (i.e. 
WinCo) is not practical due to an existing curb and landscape bed. This standard is met without conditions.  

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). 
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces. The 
proposed parking lot provides 33 parking spaces. Therefore, this design standard is not applicable. 

Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). 
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted by the 
local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately 
screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have been 
adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, abutting 
residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle the 
delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles enter and exit 
the site in a forward motion. 

Findings of Fact 
As discussed in item 5.11 of this report, no modifications are proposed to the existing lighting. Therefore, ADC 
8.380(1) is not applicable. The site will continue to be used as a drive-thru restaurant. Undesirable impacts that 
are uncharacteristic of surrounding uses or adjacent properties are not anticipated. The subject property abuts 
one parcel that contains the WinCo shopping center. Undesirable impacts from WinCo are not anticipated. 
Therefore, ADC 8.380(2) and (3) are met. The trash collection facility is located just south of the building and 
is screened with an existing block wall. Likewise, no noise generating equipment is anticipated. Therefore, ADC 
8.390(5) is met. Because no loading facilities or loading areas are provided, ADC 8.390(6) is not applicable. 
With that said, because two separate entrances are provided at Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue, delivery 
vehicles can enter and exit in a forward motion.  

Commercial Design Standard Conclusions 
DS.1 Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with the proposed 

improvements meet design standards as submitted. 
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DS.2 Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated 
with the proposed improvements meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.3 One pedestrian amenity is required. This standard is met via the overhead awnings at the entrances. 

DS.4 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; drive-thru restaurants do not 
create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts. 

DS.5 As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Commercial Design Standards are met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to development a new commercial building 
and associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.   

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall demonstrate that at 

least two of the three required bicycle parking spaces are covered.  

Condition 2 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall demonstrate wheel 
bumpers have been provided for the ADA parking spaces.  

Condition 3 Prior to final inspection of building permit B-1554-17, the applicant shall submit a final 
landscape and irrigation plan to the Community Development Department for review and 
approval. The landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 
9.140(2), 9.150 and 9.160. Additionally, all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved plan prior to the final inspection of the same building permit. 

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Applicant’s Written Findings 
C Site Plan 
D Elevation Plan 

Acronyms 
ADA  American Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking Standards) 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
RC  Regional Commercial (Zoning District) 
RS-6.5  Residential Single Family (Zoning District) 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
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John Dodson,  Partner  
ADN Architects 

Armet Davis Newlove & Associates 

1330 Olympic Blvd, Santa Monica, CA 90404 
Phone: 310-452-5533 x204     Fax: 310-450-4742     Email: Dodson@ADNarchitects.com     www.ADNarchitects.com 

December 14th, 2018 
 
City of Albany Community Development  
Travis North 
Planner 1  
333 Broadalbin St SW 
Albany OR, 97321 
 
Re:  Burger King - Albany 
 3060 Pacific Boulevard SE 

Albany, OR 97321 
 Site Plan Review- Checklist and Review Criteria 
 
 
Site Plan Review Submittal Checklist- Development Standard Responses: 
 

1. Criterion: Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
Facts: The scope of work of the proposed project is limited to façade upgrades and minor 
landscape/pavement work. There are not new or additional areas proposed for the 
existing building. 
Conclusion: Public utilities can accommodate needs of the existing building. 
 

2. Criterion: The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 
Code. 
Facts: There are not post-construction stormwater quality facilities proposed on this 
project since its scope of work is limited to façade upgrades and minor 
landscape/pavement work. There are not new or additional areas proposed for the 
existing building. 
Conclusion: Criterion is not applicable. 
 

3. Criterion: The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development. 
Facts: There are not new or additional areas proposed for the existing building. Existing 
square footage to remain. 
Conclusion: The transportation system can accommodate the proposed project since its 
scope of work is limited to façade upgrades and minor landscape/pavement work.  

 
4. Criterion: Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 

safety and avoid congestion. 
Facts: There are not new or additional areas proposed for the existing building. Existing 
square footage to remain.  
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Conclusion: Parking areas and entrance/exit points avoid congestion and facilitate traffic 
since this is an existing restaurant and its scope of work is limited to façade upgrades 
and minor landscape/pavement work.  

 
5. Criterion: The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 

compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized. 
Facts: There are not new or additional areas proposed for the existing building. Existing 
square footage and land use to remain. 
Conclusion: The design and operation characteristics of the proposed project are 
compatible with surrounding development since this is an existing restaurant and its 
scope of work is limited to façade upgrades and minor landscape/pavement work.  

 
6. Criterion: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 

regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), 
as applicable. 
Facts: The project is not located within Airport influence areas, Natural Resources or 
Historic areas of impact. 
Conclusion: Criterion is not applicable. 

 
7. Criterion: The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Facts: There is not land use change proposed since this is an existing restaurant and its 
scope of work is limited to façade upgrades and minor landscape/pavement work.   
Conclusion: The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

 
8. Criterion: Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and 

may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
Facts: Site has not lost its original land use over the time. 
Conclusion: Criterion is not applicable. 

 
 
 

ADC Standards: 
 

1. The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning 
category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use 
Village Center. 
Facts: This is an existing restaurant and its scope of work is limited to façade upgrades 
and minor landscape/pavement work.  There are not new, additional areas or uses 
proposed. 
Conclusion: The proposed project meets Development standards for Commercial and 
Industrial zones. 
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2. Design Standards; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication facility projects must meet 
applicable design standards found in Article 8. You must address each standard with findings. 
Facts: This is an existing restaurant and its scope of work is limited to façade upgrades 
and minor landscape/pavement work.  There are not new or additional areas proposed. 
Conclusion: Project meets Commercial Design Standards. 

 
3. The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering and 

screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9. 
Facts: This is an existing restaurant and its scope of work is limited to façade upgrades 
and minor landscape/pavement work 
Conclusion: Project meets applicable Standards in Article 9. 
 

 
4. Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found in Article 10. 

Facts: The proposed project is for an existing building restaurant in a Commercial land 
use. 
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable  

 
5. If the project is a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate 

how this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510. 
Facts: The proposed project is for an existing building restaurant in a Commercial land 
use. 
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable.  

 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact:  
   
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Sincerely,   
      
 
 
_________________________    
John Dodson, AIA      
6623 OR      
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